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Independent Auditors’ Report 
 
Members of the Board 
Capital Region Transportation Planning Agency 
 
Report on the Financial Statements 
 
We have audited the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities of the 
Capital Region Transportation Planning Agency (CRTPA) as of September 30, 2016 and for the 
year then ended, and the related notes to the financial statements, which collectively comprise 
CRTPA’s basic financial statements as listed in the table of contents. 
 
Management’s Responsibility for the Financial Statements 
 
Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial statements 
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; this 
includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the 
preparation and fair presentation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, 
whether due to fraud or error. 
 
Auditors’ Responsibility 
 
Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. We 
conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government 
Auditing Standards issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards 
require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the 
financial statements are free from material misstatement. 
 
An audit involves performing procedures to obtain audit evidence about the amounts and 
disclosures in the financial statements. The procedures selected depend on the auditor’s 
judgment, including the assessment of the risks of material misstatement of the financial 
statements, whether due to fraud or error. In making those risk assessments, the auditor considers 
internal control relevant to the entity’s preparation and fair presentation of the financial 
statements in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not 
for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the entity’s internal control. 
Accordingly, we express no such opinion. An audit also includes evaluating the appropriateness 
of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of significant accounting estimates made by 
management, as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the financial statements. 
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Opinion 
 
In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, 
the financial position of the governmental activities and each major fund of the Capital Region 
Transportation Planning Agency, as of September 30, 2016, and the respective changes in 
financial position for the year then ended in accordance with accounting principles generally 
accepted in the United States of America. 
 
Other Matters 
 
Required Supplementary Information 
 
Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that the 
management’s discussion and analysis on pages 4 through 8 and the required supplementary 
information on pages 46 through 53, as listed in the table of contents, be presented to supplement 
the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a part of the basic financial 
statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who considers it to be 
an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an appropriate 
operational, economic, or historical context. We have applied certain limited procedures to the 
required supplementary information in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in 
the United States of America, which consisted of inquiries of management about the methods of 
preparing the information and comparing the information for consistency with management’s 
responses to our inquiries, the basic financial statements, and other knowledge we obtained 
during our audit of the basic financial statements. We do not express an opinion or provide any 
assurance on the information because the limited procedures do not provide us with sufficient 
evidence to express an opinion or provide any assurance. 
 
Supplementary and Other Information 
 
Our audit was conducted for the purpose of forming an opinion on the financial statements that 
collectively comprise CRTPA’s basic financial statements.  The schedule of expenditures of 
federal awards, schedule of findings and questioned costs, and schedule of prior audit findings as 
required by Title 2 U.S. Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Part 200, Uniform Administrative 
Requirements, Cost Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards, are presented for 
purposes of additional analysis and are not a required part of the basic financial statements. 
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The supplementary schedule is the responsibility of management and was derived from and 
relates directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to prepare the basic financial 
statements. Such information has been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit 
of the basic financial statements and certain additional procedures, including comparing and 
reconciling such information directly to the underlying accounting and other records used to 
prepare the basic financial statements or to the basic financial statements themselves, and other 
additional procedures in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United 
States of America. In our opinion, the supplementary schedules are fairly stated, in all material 
respects, in relation to the basic financial statements as a whole.  
 
Other Reporting Required by Government Auditing Standards 
 
In accordance with Government Auditing Standards, we have also issued our report dated       
July 18, 2017, on our consideration of CRTPA’s internal control over financial reporting and on 
our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant 
agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of 
internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to 
provide an opinion on internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is 
an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with Government Auditing Standards in 
considering CRTPA’s internal control over financial reporting and compliance. 
 
 

   
 
 
Thomas Howell Ferguson P.A. Law, Redd, Crona & Munroe, P.A. 
Tallahassee, Florida Tallahassee, Florida 
July 18, 2017 
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CAPITAL REGION  
TRANSPORTATION PLANNING AGENCY 

 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 
This section of CRTPA’s annual financial report is designed to provide the reader with a better 
understanding of the financial activity for the fiscal year that ended September 30, 2016.  Notes 
mentioned below are Notes to the Financial Statements, which follow the statements. 
 

FINANCIAL HIGHLIGHTS 
 

 Total assets of $920,052 increased by approximately $116,641 and total liabilities 
of $909,115 increased by approximately $278,190 as compared to the prior year due 
primarily to net pension liability. 
 
 Net position increased by approximately $2,300 during the fiscal year. 
 
 Revenues of $1,188,000, primarily operating grants, were received during the 
fiscal year, as compared to approximately $1,862,000 in the prior year. Expenses of 
$1,183,000 primarily personnel expenses and contractual services, were incurred during 
the fiscal year, as compared to approximately $1,778,000 in the prior year. 
 

An Overview of the Financial Statements 
 

Required Components of CRTPA’s Annual Financial Report 
 

Management’s Discussion and Analysis 

 
Basic Financial Statements 

 

Government-wide 
Financial Statements 

Fund 
Financial Statements 

Notes to the Financial Statements 
 

Required Supplementary Information
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The focus of the financial statements is on both CRTPA’s overall financial status and the major 
individual funds. The following briefly describes the component parts. 
 

GOVERNMENT-WIDE STATEMENTS 
 
The government-wide financial statements are designed to report information about CRTPA as a 
whole using accounting methods similar to those used by private-sector companies. The 
Statement of Net Position combines all of CRTPA’s current financial resources with capital 
assets and long-term obligations.  Net position, the difference between CRTPA’s assets and 
liabilities, is one way to measure its financial health. 
 
CRTPA is considered a single-function government with all activities classified as governmental 
rather than business-type. Consequently, the government-wide financial statements include only 
governmental activities. These are services that are financed primarily from Federal and State 
grants and contributions from member governments. Business-type activities by definition 
include services for which specific fees are charged, which are meant to cover the cost of 
providing those services. 
 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
A fund is a grouping of related accounts that is used to maintain control over resources that have 
been segregated for specific activities or objectives. All of CRTPA’s funds are considered to be 
governmental funds. CRTPA maintains a general fund and a special revenue fund; both of which 
are considered major funds. The following chart describes the fund requirements: 
 
Scope Includes CRTPA’s revenues, which are primarily from 

operating grants 
 
Required financial statements Balance Sheet 

Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Fund Balances 
 

Accounting basis and Modified accrual accounting and current financial  
Measurement focus resources focus 

 
Type of asset / liability Only assets expected to be used up and liabilities that 

information come due during the year or soon thereafter, no capital
 assets are included 

 
Type of inflow / outflow Revenues for which cash is received during or soon after 

information the end of the year; expenditures when goods or services
 have been received and payment is due during the year or
 soon thereafter 
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GOVERNMENT-WIDE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The following table reflects the condensed Statement of Net Position compared to the prior year. 
CRTPA’s net position increased by approximately $2,300 in fiscal year 2016. Total assets 
increased by approximately $117,000, and total liabilities increased by approximately $278,000. 
 

Table 1 
Statement of Net Position 

As of September 30 
Governmental Activities 

(in thousands) 
 

  2016 2015  $ Change 
Assets       

Current assets  $  908  $  791  $  117 
Noncurrent assets    12    12    – 

Total assets    920    803    117 
       
Deferred outflows       

Pension related outflows    202    87    115 
Total assets and deferred outflows    1,122    890    232 
       
Liabilities       

Current liabilities    659    525    134 
Noncurrent liabilities    250    106    144 

Total liabilities    909    631    278 
       
Deferred inflows       

Pension related inflows    71    120    (49)
Total liabilities and deferred inflows    980    737    (49)
       
Net position       

Net investment in capital assets    12    12    –
Unrestricted    130    127    3 

Total net position  $  142  $  139  $  3 
       

 
CHANGES IN NET POSITION 

 
In 2016, CRTPA’s total revenues were $1,188,413, a decrease in the fair market value of 
investments was $3,358 and expenses were $1,182,787, resulting in an increase in net position of 
approximately $2,268. Revenues consisted primarily of operating grants and contributions; 
expenses consisted primarily of personnel costs and contractual services. The following table 
shows revenues and expenses by sources and programs and the resulting change in net position: 
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FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
Table 2 

Changes in Net Position 
For the year ended September 30 

Governmental Activities 
(in thousands) 

 
 

  2016 2015  $ Change 
Program revenues       

Operating grants and contributions  $  1,188  $  1,862  $  (674)
Decrease in FMV of investments    (3)    (2)    (1)

Total revenues    1,185    1,860    (675)
       
Expenses       

Transportation    1,180    1,776    (596)
Depreciation    2    2    –

Total expenses    1,182    1,778    (596)
       

Transfer    –  –    –
Increase (decrease) in net position  $  (3)  $  82  $  (79)
       

 
The following table reflects the sources and uses and the resulting change in fund balances for 
each fund: 

Table 3 
Governmental Funds 

Financial Analysis 
(in thousands) 

 
 
 
 

Fund 

  
Fund 

Balances 
9/30/15 

 
 
 

Sources 

  
 
 

Uses 

Sources 
Over 

(Under) 
Uses 

  
Fund 

Balances 
9/30/16 

           
General  $  151  $  815  $  813  $  2  $  153 
Special revenue    150  372  386  (14)    136 
Total  $  301  $  1,187  $  1,199  $  (12)  $  289 
           

 
BUDGETARY HIGHLIGHTS 

 
A schedule showing the original budget for CRTPA’s General Fund and the final budget and 
comparing the final budget to the actual results is included in the required supplementary 
information to the financial statements. There were no changes made to the budget during the 
year. 
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ECONOMIC AND OTHER FACTORS THAT MAY IMPACT CRTPA’S FINANCIAL 
POSITION 

 
Projected population increases continue to place pressure on the transportation infrastructure for 
the four-county area; therefore, there continues to be a need for coordinated planning of the 
transportation needs of the area. CRTPA’s funding is influenced by its ability to obtain federal 
and state grants. 
 

FISCAL YEAR 2017 BUDGET 
 
CRTPA’s General Fund Budget for fiscal year 2017 totaling $909,216 consists primarily of 
personnel costs and contractual services; funding for these expenses continues to be primarily 
from federal and state operating grants. 
 

FINANCIAL CONTACT 
 
This financial report is designed to provide citizens, taxpayers, customers, and creditors with a 
general overview of CRTPA’s finances and to demonstrate the CRTPA’s accountability for the 
money it receives. If you have questions about the report or need additional financial 
information, contact the City of Tallahassee’s Accounting Services Division, 300 South Adams 
Street, Box A 29, Tallahassee, Florida 32301-1731 or by calling 850-891-8048. 
 
 



 

 

BASIC 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

 
These basic financial statements provide a summary overview of the financial position as well as 
the operating results of the Capital Region Transportation Planning Agency. They also serve as 
an introduction to the more detailed statements and schedules that follow in subsequent sections: 

Government-wide Financial Statements 
Capital Region Transportation Planning Agency Fund Financial Statements 

Notes to Financial Statements 
 



Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 125,530$          
Due from other governments 782,436            
Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation 12,055              
Total assets 920,021            

Deferred outflows of resources
Pension related deferred outflows 202,006$          
Total deferred outflows of resources 202,006            

Total assets and deferred outflows of resources 1,122,027$      

Liabilities and net position
Current liabilities:

Accounts payable 8,249$              
Salaries payable 20,131              
Due to other governments 590,358            
Compensated absences 40,343              

Total current liabilities 659,081            

Noncurrent liabilities:
Other post-employment benefit obligations 38,571              
Net pension liability 202,012            
Compensated absences 9,451                

Total noncurrent liabilities 250,034            

Total liabilities 909,115            

Deferred inflows of resources
Pension related deferred inflows 70,930              
Total deferred inflows of resources 70,930              

Net position
Net investment in capital assets 12,055              
Unrestricted 129,927            
Total net position 141,982            

Total liabilities, deferred inflows of resources, and net position 1,122,027$      

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Capital Region

Statement of Net Position

September 30, 2016
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Transportation Planning Agency



Net (Expense) Revenue 
and Changes in Net 

Position 
Primary Government

Function/Programs Expenses
Charges for 

Services

Operating 
Grants and 

Contributions 

Capital Grants 
and 

Contributions
Governmental 

Activities

Primary government:
Transportation 1,182,215$    -$                   1,188,413$      -$                      6,198$                           
Depreciation 2,378             -                     -                       -                        (2,378)                           
Total primary government 1,184,593$    -$                  1,188,413$     -$                     3,820$                           

General revenues:
  Decrease in FMV of investments (3,358)                           
  Miscellaneous revenues 1,775                             
 Net transfers: -                                    

    Change in net position 2,237                             
    Net position - October 1, 2015 139,745                         
    Net position - September 30, 2016 141,982$                       

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Program Revenues

Capital Region

Statement of Activities

Year ended September 30, 2016

Transportation Planning Agency



General
Special 

Revenue

Total 
Govermental 

Funds
Assets
Cash and cash equivalents -$                     125,530$         125,530$         
Due from other governments 771,626           10,810             782,436           
Total assets 771,626$        136,340$        907,966$         

Liabilities and fund balance
Accounts payable 8,249$             -$                     8,249$             
Salaries payable 20,131             -                       20,131             
Due to other governments 590,358           -                       590,358           

Total  liabilities 618,738           -                       618,738           

Fund balance
Committed 152,888           136,340           289,228           
Total fund balance 152,888           136,340           289,228           

Total liabilities and fund balance 771,626$        136,340$        907,966$         

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Capital Region
Transportation Planning Agency

Balance Sheet 
Governmental Funds

September 30, 2016



Total fund balance per the governmental fund financial statements 289,228$       

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position
are different because:

Long-term assets, including deferred outflows of resources are not receivable
in the current period and are not reported in the funds. 202,006            

Other post-employment benefits are not due and payable in the current 
period and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds. (38,571)            

Certain amounts related to the Net Pension Liability are deferred and
amortized over time and are not reported in the funds. (202,012)          

Long-term liabilities, including deferred inflows of resources are not due
and payable in the current period and are not reported in the funds. (70,930)            

Compensated absences are not due and payable with current resources
and are not reported in the governmental funds. (49,794)            

Capital assets used in governmental activities are not current financial 
resources and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental funds 12,055              

Total net position per the government-wide statement of net position 141,982$          

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Capital Region

Reconciliation of the Governmental Funds Balance Sheet

September 30, 2016

to the Statement of Net Position

Transportation Planning Agency



General
Special 

Revenue 

Total 
Governmental 

Funds
Revenues by source:
Intergovernmental:

Federal 761,928$       -$                  761,928$       
State -                       252,123           252,123         
Local -                       120,000           120,000         
CRTPA Members 54,362             -                       54,362           
Miscellaneous 1,775               -                       1,775             
Net (decrease) increase in -                    

fair value of investments (3,358)              -                       (3,358)           
Total revenues 814,707           372,123           1,186,830        

Expenditures by major accounts:
Current:

Transportation:
Personnel services 560,516           -                       560,516         
Operating expenses 197,225           386,368           583,593         
Allocated accounts 54,733             -                       54,733           

Total expenditures 812,474           386,368           1,198,842        

Excess (deficiency of revenues over
expenditures) 2,233               (14,245)            (12,012)            

Other financing sources (uses):
 Transfers in -                       -                       -                    

Net change in fund balance 2,233               (14,245)            (12,012)            

Fund balances - October 1 150,655           150,585           301,240         

Fund balances - September 30 152,888$        136,340$        289,228$         

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.

Year ended September 30, 2016
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Capital Region

Combining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

Transportation Planning Agency

Changes in Fund Balance
Governmental Funds



Net changes in fund balance per the governmental fund financial statements (12,012)$     

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of activities
are different because:

of activities, does not require the use of current financial resources and,
therefore, is not reported as an expenditure in governmental funds. 11,092          

statement of activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their 
estimated useful lives as depreciation expense. (2,378)           

statement of activities, the cost of those assets is capitalized and changes 
are recorded to capital assets. 8,662            

use of current financial resources and therefore are not reported as an
expenditure in governmental funds. 868               

reported in the statement of activities, does not require the use of current 
financial resources and, therefore, is not reported as an expenditure in 
governmental funds. (3,995)           

Change in net position per the government-wide statement of activities 2,237$          

The notes to the financial statements are an integral part of these financial statements.
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Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental Funds

Capital Region

Reconciliation of Revenues, Expenditures, and 

to the Statement of Activities

Year ended September 30, 2016

Transportation Planning Agency

The net change in compensated absences, which is reported in the statement 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the 

The net change in other post-employment benefit obligations, which is

Pension related items reported in the Statement of Activities do not require 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures.  However, in the 
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NOTE I - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
This summary of significant accounting policies is presented to assist the reader in interpreting 
the financial statements of the Capital Region Transportation Planning Agency (CRTPA). These 
policies are considered essential and should be read in conjunction with the accompanying 
financial statements. The accounting policies of the CRTPA conform to Generally Accepted 
Accounting Principles (GAAP) as applicable to governmental units. This report, the accounting 
system of the CRTPA, and the classification of accounts, conform to standards of the 
Governmental Accounting Standard Board (GASB). 
 
A. REPORTING ENTITY 
 
In December 2004, the CRTPA was created through an inter-local agreement between the 
Florida Department of Transportation; the Counties of Leon, Gadsden, and Wakulla; the Cities 
of Midway, Quincy, and Tallahassee; the Town of Havana and the Leon County School Board as 
authorized by Section 163.01 Florida Statutes.  CRTPA was established in order for the members 
to participate cooperatively in the development of transportation related plans and programs. 
Currently, the governing board consists of voting representatives from the Counties of Leon, 
Gadsden, Jefferson and Wakulla; the Cities of Midway, Quincy, Tallahassee, Chattahoochee and 
Gretna; the Towns of Greensboro and Havana, the Leon County School Board, and three 
nonvoting representatives from the Florida Department of Transportation, the Federal Highway 
Administration, and StarMetro (City of Tallahassee Transit system). The CRTPA is not a 
component unit of any of the entities listed or any other entity. In addition, the CRTPA has not 
identified any other entities for which the CRTPA has operational or financial relationships that 
would require them to be included as component units of the CRTPA. 
 
On November 17, 2007, CRTPA members voted to expand the boundaries of the planning area 
to include all of Gadsden County, Jefferson County, Leon County, and Wakulla County and to 
make the necessary changes to the Interlocal Agreement to reflect this change. On January 12, 
2009, CRTPA members approved the Apportionment Plan, which is the initial step in 
recognizing new representatives from the expanded boundaries. CRTPA staff contacted each of 
the counties and municipalities to obtain a formal resolution from each governing body stating 
they wished to participate as a member of the CRTPA. An approved apportionment plan and all 
the resolutions obtained were sent to the Florida Department of Transportation on August 12, 
2010 for review and were approved by the Governor’s Office on March 17, 2011. 
 
The CRTPA receives federal and state transportation planning funds for the performance of its 
transportation planning and programming activities. If operating expenses exceed the external 
funding obtained, the deficit is funded by the members of the CRTPA in proportion to their 
weighted votes. 
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16 

NOTE I - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
B. GOVERNMENT-WIDE AND FUND FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 
 
The government-wide financial statements report information on all the activities of the CRTPA. 
The effect of interfund activity has been eliminated from these government-wide statements. 
These statements include the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities. 
 
The Statement of Activities demonstrates the degree to which the direct expenses of a given 
function or segment is offset by program revenues. Direct expenses are those expenses that are 
clearly identifiable with a specific function or segment. Program revenues are revenues that 
derive directly from the program itself or from parties outside the reporting government’s 
taxpayers or citizenry. Program revenues reduce the net cost of the function to be financed from 
the government’s other revenues. Program revenues in the current year consisted of grant 
revenues from the Florida Department of Transportation. 
 
Separate fund financial statements are also provided for the individual governmental funds of the 
CRTPA. The CRTPA has no other types of funds. All funds are treated as major funds and are 
therefore presented in separate columns in the fund financial statements. The fund financial 
statements include the Balance Sheet and the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes 
in Fund Balances. 
 
C. MEASUREMENT FOCUS, BASIS OF ACCOUNTING, AND FINANCIAL 

STATEMENT PRESENTATION 
 
Basis of accounting refers to when revenues, expenditures or expenses are recognized in the 
accounts and reported in the financial statements. Basis of accounting relates to the timing of the 
measurements made, regardless of the measurement focus applied. 
 
The government-wide financial statements are reported using the economic resources 
measurement focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and 
expenses are recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 
 
Governmental fund financial statements are reported using the current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recognized as 
soon as they are both measurable and available. Revenues are considered to be available when 
they are collectible within the current period or soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities of the 
current period. For this purpose, the CRTPA considers revenues to be available if they are 
collected within 60 days of the end of the current fiscal period. Expenditures generally are 
recorded when a liability is incurred. 
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NOTE I - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
When an expense or expenditure is incurred for purposes for which both restricted and 
unrestricted net assets are available, it is the CRTPA’s policy to use restricted resources first, and 
then unrestricted resources as they are needed. 
 
The CRTPA reports the following major governmental funds: 
 

 The General Fund is the CRTPA’s primary operating fund. It accounts for all 
financial resources of the CRTPA, except those required to be accounted for in the 
Special Revenue Fund. 

 
 The Special Revenue Fund accounts for federal and state grant revenues which are to 

be used for particular functions of the CRTPA and are not to be diverted to other 
uses. 

 
D. ASSETS, LIABILITIES, AND NET POSITION 
 
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - The CRTPA considers cash on hand and demand deposits with an 
original maturity of 90 days or less to be cash and cash equivalents. 
 
CAPITAL ASSETS - Capital assets are defined as assets with a cost of $1,000 or more and an 
estimated useful life greater than one year. 
 
Capital assets are recorded at historical cost when purchased. Equipment is depreciated using the 
straight-line method over an estimated useful life of 5 to 10 years. The costs of normal 
maintenance and repairs that do not add to the value of the asset or materially extend asset lives 
are not capitalized. 
 
COMPENSATED ABSENCES – CRTPA employees have the choice of selecting either the City of 
Tallahassee’s benefit options or those of Leon County. Currently, all staff members have 
selected to participate in the City of Tallahassee’s compensated absences policy. Permanent 
employees earn vacation and sick leave starting with the first day of employment. Accumulated 
current and long-term vacation and sick leave amounts are accrued when earned in the 
government-wide financial statements. A liability for the accumulated vacation and sick leave is 
reported in the governmental funds only if it is expected to be paid as a result of employee 
resignation or retirement as of September 30, 2016. 
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NOTE I - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
Vacation leave is earned based on years of continuous and creditable service as follows: 
 

Executive  Senior Management  General 
           

Creditable 
service hours 

 Leave earned 
per hour 

 Creditable 
service hours 

 Leave earned 
per hour 

 Creditable 
service hours 

 Leave earned 
per hour 

           
0-2,079  0.057693  0-2,079  0.057693  0-10,400  0.057693 

2,080-10,400  0.080770  2,080-10,400  0.069231  10,401-20,800  0.069231 
10,401-20,800  0.092308  10,401-20,800  0.080770  20,801-41,600  0.080770 

over 20,800  0.103847  20,801-41,600  0.092308  over 41,600  0.092308 
    over 41,600  0.103847     
           

 
A maximum of 344 hours of vacation leave time may be carried over from one calendar year to 
the next for executive employees and a maximum of 264 hours for senior management and 
general employees. An employee who terminates employment with the CRTPA is paid for any 
unused vacation leave accumulated to the time of termination. 
 
Sick leave is earned at the rate of .023077 hours for each hour of service with no maximum limit 
on the number of hours which may be accumulated. 
 
An employee who terminates from the CRTPA for any reason other than termination for cause 
will be paid one-half of the total amount of sick leave (without regard to catastrophic illness 
leave) accumulated by him or her on the effective date of termination. If the employee dies, the 
sick leave amount will be paid to the employee’s beneficiary or estate. Retiring employees can 
elect the option of using the accumulated sick leave amount to purchase single coverage health 
insurance in lieu of receiving payment for such accumulated sick leave. 
 
NET POSITION AND FUND BALANCE - In the government-wide financial statements, net position is 
unrestricted with the exception of amounts invested in capital assets (net of related debt). For 
governmental fund financial statements, the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) 
issued Statement No. 54, Fund Balance Reporting and Governmental Fund Type Definitions 
(GASB 54). This Statement defines the different types of fund balances that a governmental 
entity must use for fund financial reporting purposes. 
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NOTE I - SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED) 
 
GASB 54 requires the fund balance amounts to be properly reported within one of the fund 
balance categories listed below: 
 
1. Nonspendable fund balance category includes amounts associated with inventories, prepaids, 
long-term loans and notes receivable, and property held for resale (unless the proceeds are 
restricted, committed, or assigned), 
 
2. Restricted fund balance category includes amounts that can be spent only for the specific 
purposes stipulated by constitution, external resource providers, or through enabling legislation, 
 
3. Committed fund balance classification includes amounts that can be used only for the specific 
purposes determined by a formal action of the CRTPA Board (the CRTPA’s highest level of 
decision-making authority), 
 
4. Assigned fund balance classification is intended to be used by the government for specific 
purposes but do not meet the criteria to be classified as restricted or committed, and 
 
5. Unassigned fund balance is the residual classification for the government’s general fund and 
includes all spendable amounts not contained in the other classifications. 
 
CRTPA’s fund balance is all committed for transportation. 
 
NOTE II - STEWARDSHIP, COMPLIANCE, AND ACCOUNTABILITY 
 
A. BUDGETARY INFORMATION 
 
An annual budget is adopted on a budgetary basis for the General Fund. The CRTPA members 
must approve any revision that alters the total expenditures of the operating budget. There is no 
requirement to legally adopt a budget for the Special Revenue Fund. 
 
Encumbrance accounting is used to reserve that portion of an applicable appropriation for which 
requisitions, purchase orders, contracts, and other commitments for the expenditures of resources 
have been issued. Any encumbrances outstanding at year-end are reported as reservations of fund 
balance, and do not constitute expenditures or liabilities because the commitments will be re-
appropriated and honored during the subsequent year. 
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NOTE III - DETAIL NOTES - ALL FUNDS 
 
A. DEPOSITS  
 
The CRTPA has adopted the City of Tallahassee’s (the City) investment policy and participates 
in the City’s cash and investment pool. Each fund’s portion of this pool is reported in “Cash and 
Cash Equivalents/ Investments.” Interest earned by this pool is distributed to each fund monthly 
based on average daily balances. 
 
DEPOSITS – The CRTPA’s deposits are insured by the Federal Depository Insurance Corporation 
(FDIC) up to $250,000. Additionally the State of Florida’s Public Deposit Act insures the 
amount in excess of the FDIC coverage. Provisions of the Act require that public deposits may 
only be made at qualified public depositories. The Act requires each qualified public depository 
to deposit with the State Treasurer eligible collateral equal to or in excess of the required 
collateral as determined by the provisions of the Act. In the event of a failure by a qualified 
public depository, losses, in excess of federal depository insurance and proceeds from the sale of 
the securities pledged by the defaulting depository, are assessed against the other qualified public 
depositories of the same type as the depository in default. When other qualified public 
depositories are assessed additional amounts, they are assessed on a pro-rata basis. 
 
INVESTMENTS – As discussed above, the CRTPA participates in the City’s investment pool; 
therefore, the investment policies used by the CRTPA are the investment policies of the City. 
The City’s policy specifies the investments that are authorized for purchase. 
 
In addition to authorizing investment instruments, the City’s policies also identify various 
portfolio parameters addressing issuer diversification, term to maturity and liquidity, and 
requirement of “purchase versus delivery” perfection for securities held by a third party on 
behalf of and in the name of the City. 
 
The City of Tallahassee investment policy is described in more detail in the City’s 
Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. This report may be obtained by writing to Accounting 
Services Division, 300 South Adams Street, Box A-29, Tallahassee, Florida 32301 or by calling 
850-891-8048. 
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